
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 10.30 am in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors     
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   
 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel/Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07970 411923/07890 416570 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider the
[...]
is Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
 
  
5.   PROCUREMENT OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT & 

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which seeks approval to the commencement of the procurement 
process in relation to the contract for the management and 
maintenance of the council’s general needs housing stock. 
  
Recommended –  
  
Executive is recommended to: 
  
(1)    Approve the commencement of the formal procurement 

process in relation to the commissioning of housing 
management and maintenance services for the Council’s 
general needs housing stock as set out in this report.  

  
(2)    That authority be given to Strategic Director of Place to award 

the housing management and maintenance services contract 
to the successful bidder in consultation with the Director of 
Finance & IT and the Director of Legal and Governance.  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Alan Lunt - 01274 434748) 

  
  
 
 
 
 

1 - 8 

 



 

 

HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ferriby) 
 

 
  
6.   SPORTS PITCHES INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “M”) 
which updates the Executive on the Council’s Sports Pitches 
Investment Programme and includes opportunities to attract 
substantial, additional funding from partners, together with details of 
specific project delivery. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That Executive approves the following recommendations –
                      
  
(1)    Implementation of Phase 2 of the Playing Pitch Strategy 

delivery programme and release of the £5.98m remaining 
balance of the total capital funding previously approved and 
allocated. 

  
(2)    That a further £1.081m capital funding is identified to allow 

delivery of the enhanced Phase 2 programme, subject to the 
additional grant funding being secured.  

  
(3)    Delegation of approval of spend to the Strategic Director, 

Place in consultation with the Director of Finance & IT to 
deliver the approved Phase 2 programme including the 
development projects at Wyke Sports Village, Myra Shay 
Recreation Ground and Marley Activities and Coaching 
Centre with regular updates to PAG. 

  
(4)   Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 

consultation with the Director of Finance & IT to apply for, 
and accept, the grant funding and to enter into the grant 
funding agreements for the projects.          

             
(5)    Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 

consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to 
explore the future management options for the major hub 
sites and to implement the option/s that are beneficial to the 
Council. 

  
(6)    That consideration is given for further funding within the 

Capital Investment Plan (CIP) as part of the 24/25 budget 
discussion to allow a third and final Phase to be developed. 

  
(7)    Welcomes both the development of Wyke Community Sports 

Village as the District’s first new major outdoor sports 

9 - 28 



 

 

facility and also the national recognition from the Sports 
Governing bodies of the Council’s ability to deliver in a 
timely and cost effective manner. 

  
        Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Phil Barker - 01274 432616) 
 
  

7.   BRADFORD DISTRICT'S PLAYABLE SPACES INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “N”) 
which provides a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Playable 
Spaces Investment Programme, seeks approval for the third and final 
refurbishment phase, release of current earmarked capital funding for 
this phase and consideration within future budget setting arrangements 
for additional funding to complete the increased level of works 
identified as part of this phase. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That Executive approves the following recommendations -           
  
(1)      Implementation of the 3rd and final phase of the Playable 

Spaces Investment Programme with release of the £3.918m 
remaining balance of the total capital funding originally 
approved and held in reserves. 

  
(2)      Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 

consultation with the Director for Finance & IT to appoint 
the successful bidder(s) for the works required for the 
Investment Programme. 

  
(3)      That consideration is given to further funding within the 

Capital Investment Plan (CIP) as part of the 24/25 budget 
discussion to allow delivery of the complete Phase 3 
programme.  

  
(4)      Welcomes and supports the progress made to date on 

delivering the Investment Programme to refurbish the 
Districts playable spaces and play facilities. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Phil Barker - 01274 432616) 
 
 

29 - 44 

 
8.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
To receive the minutes of the meetings of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 16 March 2023; 25 May 2023 and 22 June 
2023 (Please click on the relevant date to launch minutes). 
 

 

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1238/Printed%20minutes%2016th-Mar-2023%2011.00%20West%20Yorkshire%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=1
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1337/Printed%20minutes%2025th-May-2023%2009.00%20West%20Yorkshire%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=1
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1239/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Jun-2023%2011.00%20West%20Yorkshire%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=1
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1239/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Jun-2023%2011.00%20West%20Yorkshire%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on Tuesday September 5, 2023. 

 

L 
 
 
Subject:  Procurement of the Housing Management & Maintenance 

Contract 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks approval to the commencement of the procurement process in relation to 
the contract for the management and maintenance of the council’s general needs housing 
stock. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Compliance with Equality Act 2010 is embedded in the Council’s procurement process and 
requirements. The provision of new and good quality affordable housing in the District has 
a positive impact on those groups and individuals who suffer multiple disadvantages 
associated with inadequate housing. The Council’s housing stock provides for enhanced 
accessibility standards meaning they are suitable for people with a disability and more 
flexible and adaptable to meet the needs of current and future generations. Living in 
[...]
sing overall housing supply that meets the needs and aspirations of the 
district will however generate social and economic benefits across all wards and 
localities. 

 
7.7  AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None Direct. The provisions of safe, warm and affordable housing is known to 
assist children’s development. 

 

Page 7



7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Tender documents and the specification have all been brought up to date with the 

latest requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the Council’s technical security requirements for Data, 
Information Systems & Confidentiality.  

 
 The tender documents will not include any personal information.  
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 

The procurement of the housing management and maintenance contract is required 
by the Council’s Contract Standing Order and public procurement regulations. 
There are no in-house resources to carry out the services and therefore no other 
alternative options are available. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
             
           Executive is recommended to: 
 
 i. Approve the commencement of the formal procurement process in relation to the 

commissioning of housing management and maintenance services for the Council’s 
general needs housing stock as set out in this report.  

 
 ii. That authority be given to Strategic Director of Place to award the housing 

management and maintenance services contract to the successful bidder in 
consultation with the Director of Finance & IT and the Director of Legal and 
Governance.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/section-27-approval-for-local-authority-housing-

management-agreements 
 
 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/section-27-approval-for-local-authority-housing-management-agr
[...]
 £1.081m capital funding is identified to allow delivery of the enhanced 

Phase 2 programme, subject to the additional grant funding being secured.  
 
10.3 Delegation of approval of spend to the Strategic Director, Place in consultation with  

the Director of Finance & IT to deliver the approved Phase 2 programme including 
the development projects at Wyke Sports Village, Myra Shay Recreation Ground 
and Marley Activities and Coaching Centre with regular updates to PAG. 

 
10.4   Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Director 

of Finance & IT to apply for, and accept, the grant funding and to enter into the grant 
funding agreements for the projects.          

             
10.5 Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Director 

of Legal and Governance to explore the future management options for the major 
hub sites and to implement the option/s that are beneficial to the Council. 

 
10.6  That consideration is given for further funding within the Capital Investment Plan 

(CIP) as part of the 24/25 budget discussion to allow a third and final Phase to be 
developed. 

 
10.7 Welcomes both the development of Wyke Community Sports Village as the District’s 

first new major outdoor sports facility and also the national recognition from the 
Sports Governing bodies of the Council’s ability to deliver in a timely and cost 
effective manner. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

1  Equality Impact Assessment – Sports Pitches Investment Programme 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Bradford District’s Local Football Facilities Plan December 2018 
Active Bradford Physical Activity and Sport Strategy January 2017 
‘Keeping the Wheels Spinning’ Bradford District Cycle Strategy 2016 - 2026  
Playing Fields Policy and Guidance – Sport England’s policy and associated guidance on 
planning applications affecting playing fields March 2018  
Sports Facilities Investment Strategy Ja
[...]
edback you provided on the previous consultation (as at 
 5.1). 
 
 None required 
 
5.3 Feedback from current consultation following the proposal development (e.g. 
following approval by Executive for budget consultation). 
 
 N/A 
 
5.4 Your departmental response to the feedback on the current consultation (as at 5.3) 
– include any changes made to the proposal as a result of the feedback. 
  
 N/A 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on 5 September 2023 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford District’s Playable Spaces Investment Programme Update 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a progress update on delivery of the Councils Playable Spaces 
Investment Programme, seeks approval for the third and final refurbishment phase, release 
of current earmarked capital funding for this phase and consideration within future budget 
setting arrangements for additional funding to complete the increased level of works 
identified as part of this phase. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Playable Spaces Investment Programme aims to deliver the objectives of the Council’s 
Organisational Equalities Culture by ensuring that the playable spaces are well run, fit for 
purpose and fair and inclusive in their approach. The programme recognises and supports 
equality of opportunity between different groups through provision of relevant, accessible 
and in some cases bespoke playable spaces and facilities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd – Strategic Director, 
Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Phil Barker – Assistant 
Director, Sport and Culture 
Phone: (01274) 432616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a progress update on delivery of the Councils Playable Spaces 
Investment Programme, seeks approval for the third and final refurbishment phase, 
release of current earmarked capital funding for this phase and consideration within 
future budget setting arrangements for additional funding to complete the increased 
level of works required as part of this phase.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council’s Parks & Green Spaces Service provides multiple opportunities for 
people from all backgrounds to enjoy recreational activity.  Playable spaces and 
sports pitches are maintained to allow children, young people and adults to 
participate in either formal or informal physical activity.  The Council Executive in 
June 2019 recognised the value of these facilities and their contribution to its Better 
Health, Better Lives outcome through the allocation of £20m to deliver the 
improvement and refurbishment works identified within the two Strategies. 
£5m of this sum was identified to fund the delivery programme of the Playable 
Spaces Strategy together with the available Capital Section 106 monies already 
received, £1.329m, and Community Investment Levy (CIL) monies allocated by the 
Executive to determine an overall budget of £6.396m. 
The Authority currently manages and maintains 292 play facilities across 163 sites 
through its Parks and Greenspaces Service.  This number is predominantly made up 
of fixed play equipment facilities (150 total), skate parks, Multi Use Games Areas 
(MUGA’s), single goal/ ball sports walls, 5-aside pitch goals and outdoor fitness 
trails/gyms.  
The play stock is of mixed age and condition with many in a condition that requires 
heavy maintenance expenditure whilst a significant numbers of others require 
substantial ‘capital’ investment to refurbish or replace to meet current standards. 
 

2.1  Playable Spaces Strategy 
 

The Playable Spaces Strategy continues to be developed in recognition of the 
Investment Programme and provides a strategic policy against which requests for 
new play facilities or proposals for housing development can be
[...]
e can have a negative impact on children and young people’s academic 
achievements, social abilities and life skills, as well as their health. Born in Bradford 

Page 33



data has shown that 77% of 5-11 year olds don’t do the recommended 60 minutes 
of moderate to vigorous activity each day. 
 
Being active does not only improve children’s physical health, but also their 
emotional wellbeing, meaning that active children are more confident and happier.  
It is now widely recognised that being inactive is the fourth biggest cause of early 
mortality in the UK and physical activity patterns are established in childhood. 
 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

Development of the Playable Spaces Strategy and the delivery and investment 
programme will not affect the current and compliant processes in place to ensure 
privacy of personal data in accordance with the legislation in place. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

There are a limited number of decisions required within this report and they relate 
primarily to the Playable Spaces Investment Programme with two main options 
identified: 
 
• To retain the current agreed level of corporate investment which will mean a 

reduction to the number and quality of play areas and facilities that the Council is 
able to refurbish. 
  

• To provide additional capital investment to refurbish the District’s play areas and 
play facilities to meet the full expectations of the ward members, internal and 
external partners and public. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Executive approves:       
 
10.1 Implementation of the 3rd and final phase of the Playable Spaces Investment 

Programme with release of the £3.918m remaining balance of the total capital funding 
originally approved and held in reserves. 

 
10.2 Authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Director 

for Finance & IT to appoint the successful bidder(s) for the works required for the 
Investment Programme. 

 
10.3 That consideration is given to further funding within the Capital Investment Plan (CIP) 

as part of the 24/25 budget discussion to allow delivery of the complete Phase 3 
programme  

 
10.4 Welcomes and supports the progress made to date on delivering the Investment 

Programme to refurbish the Districts playable spaces and play facilities. 
 

Page 34



 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - Examples of Phase 2 play area refurbishment projects 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

The District’s evolving Playable Spaces Strategy (PSS):   
 

https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28276/Doc%20AO.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28276/Doc%20AO.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 - Examples of play area refurbishment projects delivered across the District 
from the second phase of the Playable Spaces Investment Programme completed by 
Easter 2023 
 
 
1.1 ATTOCK PARK 

Refurbishment of the existing junior and toddler play areas completed March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 37



 
 
 
 

 
1.3 HAROLD PARK 

Refurbishment of fenced and natural play areas completed Summer 2022   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       

 
 
 
 
 
  

1.2 HORTON PARK
Refurbishment of the existing fenced play area completed December 2022

Page 38



1.4 ST. IVES COUNTRY PARK 
Refurbishment of natural play area completed Easter 2023  
 

 

 
 
  

Page 39



1.5 PEEL PARK 
Refurbishment of play area adjacent to Cliffe Road completed Easter 2023  
 

 
 

 
  

Page 40



1.6  HIGHFIELD RECREATION GROUND (BURGESS FIELD) 
Refurbishment completed Easter 2023 

 
 
 

 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 41



1.7  ROBERTS  PARK  
Refurbishment completed Summer 2022 

  

 
 

                          
 

 
  

Page 42



1.8  BRACKENHILL PARK  
Refurbishment completed Easter 2023 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
5 September 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.00 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe  
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:  Councillors Coates, Loy, Pollard and Poulsen (Minute 29) 
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
  
23.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were made. 
 
  

24.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
   

25.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

26.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
There were no recommendations to the Executive. 
  

  



 

 
2 

27.   PROCUREMENT OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT & MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT 
  
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “L”) which sought 
approval to the commencement of the procurement process in relation to the 
contract for the management and maintenance of the council’s general needs 
housing stock. 
  
It was explained that the proposed contract was for 335 general needs homes, 
excluding fletcher court which would form part of a separate contract.  The 
contract would run for a five-year period partly to meet government requirements 
on tenant consultation and ballots, whilst allowing for a decision in year three on 
quality and performance and whether you wanted to do a quo terminus contract, 
incorporating the current Mears contract.  The principle elements of the contract 
were set out in 2.7 to 2.11 of Document “L”, central to this was incorporating the 
voice of residents in particular when it came to tenants and ensuring that 
community safety and neighbourhood issues as well as the public equality duty, 
value for money, governance ad regulatory requirements were fully incorporated.  
The assessment would therefore cover 60% quality and 40% price, which will give 
an insight into how the organisations bidding, work rather than relying just on 
technical procedures, in particular how their existing tenants are heard and how 
they respond to their concerns.  Subject to the final legal and procurement checks 
the tender should go live in around two weeks, with the successful tender 
awarded in early November, with a start date of April 2024. 
  
The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio holder welcomed the work 
undertaken thus far and stressed that it was important to ensure that our homes 
are maintained to the highest standards for the residents of the district, and 
therefore it was important to get the right organisation, through the tendering 
process, who would ensure this happened. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)    That the commencement of the formal procurement process be 

approved in relation to the commissioning of housing management and 
maintenance services for the Council’s general needs housing stock as 
set out Document “L”.  

  
(2)   That authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place to award the 

housing management and maintenance services contract to the 
successful bidder in consultation with the Director of Finance & IT and 
the Director of Legal and Governance.  

ACTION: Strategic Director Place 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

Note: Under Paragraph 8.7.4 of Part 3E of the Constitution, the above 
decision was marked exempt from call-in for the reasons set out in  
Document “L”. 
 

  
28.   SPORTS PITCHES INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “M”) which updated 
the Executive on the Council’s Sports Pitches Investment Programme and 
included opportunities to attract substantial, additional funding from partners, 



 

 
3 

together with details of specific project delivery. 
  
It was stated that this was very much a mid-term report which listed the significant 
changes since the start of the programme and the successes that have been 
achieved during the first phase and delivered through the final phase of the 
project. 
  
It was also explained that there would be opportunities to attract substantial 
additional funding form partners working in conjunction with national sporting 
bodies and delivering on the Councils priority outcomes for better health and 
better lives through recreational and physical activities.  The vision of the playing 
pitch strategy was about providing the district with a network of high quality 
outdoor facilities and working with partners to achieve this. 
  
The first phase included the completion of the Wyke Community Sports Village 
hailed as a great success by our funding partners; work was also continuing with 
English Cricket Board on delivery of new cricket practice nets and non-turf pitches 
across the district and the covered practice facilities at Bradford Park Avenue, the 
first of its kind in the country. Delivery of the next phase of the programme were 
alluded to, together with details of the financial elements of the programme. 
  
The Leader stated that the Capital Programme already incorporated the elements 
of the programme that had been outlined. 
  
The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder commended the work of officers 
in delivering the programme thus far and in particular the funding that had been 
secured from external partners, together with the Council’s investment.  She 
added that the sporting hubs would increase wider participation in sports and 
improve the health and wellbeing of participants. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)    That implementation of Phase 2 of the Playing Pitch Strategy delivery 

programme be approved and release of the £5.98m remaining balance 
of the total capital funding previously approved and allocated. 

  
(2)    That a further £1.081m capital funding be identified to allow delivery of 

the enhanced Phase 2 programme, subject to the additional grant 
funding being secured.  

  
 
(3)    That approval of spend be delegated to the Strategic Director, Place in 

consultation with the Director of Finance & IT to deliver the approved 
Phase 2 programme including the development projects at Wyke 
Sports Village, Myra Shay Recreation Ground and Marley Activities and 
Coaching Centre with regular updates to PAG. 

  
(4)     That authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 

consultation with the Director of Finance & IT to apply for, and accept, 
the grant funding and to enter into the grant funding agreements for 
the projects.          

             



 

 
4 

(5)    That authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to explore the 
future management options for the major hub sites and to implement 
the option/s that are beneficial to the Council. 

  
(6)    That consideration be given for further funding within the Capital 

Investment Plan (CIP) as part of the 24/25 budget discussion to allow a 
third and final Phase to be developed. 

  
(7)    That both the development of Wyke Community Sports Village as the 

District’s first new major outdoor sports facility be welcomed and also 
the national recognition from the Sports Governing bodies of the 
Council’s ability to deliver in a timely and cost effective manner. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  

29.   BRADFORD DISTRICT'S PLAYABLE SPACES INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “N”) which provided 
a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Playable Spaces Investment 
Programme, sought approval for the third and final refurbishment phase, release 
of current earmarked capital funding for this phase and consideration within future 
budget setting arrangements for additional funding to complete the increased 
level of works identified as part of this phase. 
  
Again this was a mid-term assessment of where we are with the Playable Spaces 
Investment Programme, detailing any significant changes as well as seeking 
approval for the third and final phase.  The Council provided around 300 playable 
spaces across the district, encouraging children and young people to engage in 
physical activity and contributing to the Councils priority outcome for better health 
and better lives. 
  
The Financial and detailed elements of the programme were alluded to and 
detailed in Document “N”, together with the consultation that had taken place with 
residents and ward councillors on specific aspects of the programme to ensure 
that provision was fit for purpose, safe and sustainable.  Phase 3 of the 
Programme had been considered by the Council’s Project Appraisal Group; who 
had recommended the release of the necessary resources to complete the 
programme as part of the 2024/2025 Capital Programme. 
  
 
The Leader stated that play areas across the district were crucial in ensuring 
interactivity with other children as well as improving health, and that this was very 
much a long term programme. 
  
A number of Members from the main opposition group were present and asked a 
number of questions on the Programme, the questions together with the 



 

 
5 

responses are detailed below: 
  

• The current £3.918m currently held in reserves, was this held in revenue 
grant reserves? The Member also questioned the ability of the Council to 
deliver capital projects into future years given the current difficult financial 
situation facing the Council.  In response the Director of Finance confirmed 
that the £3.918m was held in revenue grant reserves, however all 
earmarked reserves were currently being reviewed to ensure the adequacy 
of the reserves. The Leader added that this was a budget consideration 
and not a budget decision and will be considered accordingly. 

  
• Whether the Jenny Lane Scheme in Baildon would be delivered in Phase 3 

of the programme and the amount allocated for the scheme.  In response 
the Assistant Director Sport and Leisure confirmed the inclusion of the 
scheme in phase 3, however a needs based approach would be adopted 
during phase 3 and he would be happy to discuss any specifics details 
outside of this meeting. 

  
• Whether Ward Councillors would also be consulted during phase 3; where 

the 29 locations mentioned in the report were in the district and when the 
play are in Oakworth would reopen.  In response to the question regarding 
consultation, it was explained that where there was like for like 
replacement of equipment, then no consultation would be undertaken; 
however, where there is substantial change proposed to a play area and 
installation of new equipment or a change to the layout, then appropriate 
consultation would be undertaken.   It was confirmed that the location of 
the play areas would be shared with all Members in due course once the 
list is finalised and that repairs to Oakworth play area would be carried out 
in the next two months. 

  
• In response to a question regarding the play area in Bed Rhydding it was 

confirmed that this location was in Phase 3 of the Programme and in 
response to a question regarding accessibility, it was stressed that this was 
a refurbishment programme over 300 sites, however where new equipment 
is installed at any of these sites, they would be accessible and DDA 
compliant as part of the design statement. 

  
The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder commended the work of officers 
in delivering the programme thus far and the proposed work during Phase 3.  She 
thanked all that had responded through the consultation process, and it was 
therefore: 
  
 
 
 
 
Resolved –  
  
(1)      That implementation of the 3rd and final phase of the Playable Spaces 

Investment Programme be approved with release of the £3.918m 
remaining balance of the total capital funding originally approved and 
held in reserves. 



 

 
6 

  
(2)      That authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 

consultation with the Director for Finance & IT to appoint the 
successful bidder(s) for the works required for the Investment 
Programme. 

  
(3)      That consideration be given to further funding within the Capital 

Investment Plan (CIP) as part of the 24/25 budget discussion to allow 
delivery of the complete Phase 3 programme.  

  
(4)      That the progress made to date on delivering the Investment 

Programme to refurbish the Districts playable spaces and play 
facilities be welcomed and supported. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

  
  

30.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 
on 16 March 2023; 25 May 2023 and 22 June 2023 be received. 
 
 
  

31.   CHAIR'S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
As this was the last meeting of Kersten England in her tenure as Chief Executive, 
the Leader thanked the Chief Executive for her hard work over the last eight years 
and wished her all the best in her retirement. 
 

 
 

  Chair 
 

   
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


